

CR No. 166 of 2014 with

CR No. 152 of 2014

CR No. 166 of 2014

11.1.2019

Present: Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. G.C. Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 to 7.

CR No. 152 of 2014

Mr. G.C. Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP(M) No. 12 of 2019 in CR No. 166 of 2014

During the pendency of the instant petition, co-respondent No.3, expired on 22.9.2018. Some delay has occurred in the institution of the instant application, for begetting his substitution by his LRs, however, the delay has been sufficiently explicated, thereupon the apposite delay is condoned. Since for continuation of the instant petition, the substitution of deceased co-respondent by his LRs, as detailed in paragraph-1 of the application, is imperative. Consequently, the application is allowed and legal representative of deceased co-respondent No. 3, are permitted to be substituted in his place, in the apposite array of co-respondents. The application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 15 of 2019 in C.R. No. 152 of 2014

During the pendency of the instant petition, co-petitioner No.3, expired on 22.9.2018. Some delay has occurred in the institution of the instant application,

for begetting his substitution by his LRs, however, the delay has been sufficiently explicated, thereupon the apposite delay is condoned. Since for continuation of the instant petition, the substitution of deceased co-petitioner, by his LRs, as detailed in paragraph-2 of the application, is imperative. Consequently, the application is allowed and legal representative of deceased co-petitioner No. 3, are permitted to be substituted in his place, in the apposite array of co-petitioners. The application stands disposed of.

**CR No. 166 of 2014 with
CR No. 152 of 2014**

Registry is directed to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties. No noticed be issued to the newly added LRs of deceased Sanjeev Sood, since Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate puts in appearance on their behalf.

Hearing be expedited.

**(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge**

January 11, 2019
(Kalpana)