

**Vidhi Chand (deceased) through LRs Vs.  
Sukant Sood & Ors. a/w connected matter**

**CR No.166 of 2014 a/w  
CR No.152 of 2014**

**CR No.166 of 2014**

24.12.2024 Present: Mr. Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood,  
Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak  
Gupta, Advocate, for the respondents except  
respondent No.6, who is stated to be dead.

**CR No.152 of 2014**

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak  
Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioners except  
petitioner No.6, who is stated to be dead.

Mr. Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood,  
Advocate, for the respondents.

**CMP No.25341 of 2024 in CR No.166/14**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the  
non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection if in case  
the present application is allowed. From a perusal of the  
application, it is evident that respondent No.6 has died on  
06.06.2024. Other than the aforesaid, for the reasons  
stated in the application i.e. name of deceased respondent  
No.6 has been inadvertently typed twice and on account of  
the fact that the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.6  
already exist on record as respondents No.1 to 5,  
application is allowed. Names of respondents No.6 and 7  
are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.  
Amended memo of parties filed with the application be

taken on record and placed at its appropriate place.  
Application stands disposed of.

**CMP No.20283 of 2024 in CR No.152/14**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection if in case the present application is allowed. From a perusal of the application, it is evident that appellant No.6 has died on 06.06.2024. Other than the aforesaid, for the reasons stated in the application i.e. name of deceased petitioner No.6 has been inadvertently typed twice and on account of the fact that the legal heirs of deceased petitioner No.6 already exist on record as petitioners No.1 to 5, application is allowed. Names of petitioners No.6 and 7 are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. Amended memo of parties filed with the application be taken on record and placed at its appropriate place. Application stands disposed of.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

24<sup>th</sup> December, 2024  
(Gaurav Rawat)